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Build Points (BP)
Choose Your Metatype
Purchase Attributes
Acquire Skills
Qualities
Assigning Resources

Gear

Magical Resources

Technomancer Resources

Contacts
Finishing Touches

Final Statistics

Starting Nuyen

Gamemaster’s Approval

Background and Story
Build Point Cost

Summary Table

Sample Characters
Skills
Base Skills

Active Skills

Knowledge Skills

Language Skills

Using Skills
Skill Groups
Skill Ratings

Specialization

Defaulting
Combat Active Skills
Magic Active Skills
Physical Active Skills

Using Climbing

Using Escape Artist

Jumping

Using Navigation

Using Perception

Using Running

Using Stealth Skills

Using Survival

Using Swimming

Using Tracking
Resonance Active Skills
Social Active Skills

Using Charisma-

Linked Skills
Technical Active Skills

Using Forgery

Using Locksmith

Using Technical Skills

to Build or Repair
Vehicle Active Skills
Special Active Skills
Knowledge Skills

Choosing Knowledge Skills

Street Knowledge
Academic Knowledge
Professional Knowledge
Interests
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72
72
73
74
77
84
84
85
86

86
86
87
87

88
89
105
106
106
106
106
106
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109
110
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113
113
115
115
116
116
117
117
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118
118
119
119
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120
123
124
125

125
125
127
127
127
127
128
128
128
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Using Knowledge Skills
Language Skills

Language in 2070

Lingos

Using Language Skills
Using Attributes

Attribute-Only Tests

Combat
Combat Turn Sequence

Initiative
Initiative Score
Initiative Passes
Switching Initiative
Initiative and Edge
Initiative Glitches
Delayed Actions
Timed Items and Initiative
The Action Phase
Free Actions
Simple Actions
Complex Actions
Movement
Resolving Combat
Opposed Combat Test
Combat Sequence
Ranged Combat
Ranged Attack Modifiers
Defending Against Ranged
Combat
Firearms
Single-Shot Mode
Semi-Automatic Mode
Burst-Fire Mode
Full-Auto Mode
Ammunition
Shotguns
Projectile Weapons
Projectile Weapon Types
Grenades
Rockets and Missiles
Resolving Rocket and
Missile Fire
Melee Combat
Defending Against Melee
Combat
Melee Modifiers
Melee Combat Weapons
Other Combat Factors
Armor
Called Shots
Defense Modifiers
Full Defense
Interception
Knockdown
Subduing (Melee Only)
Damage

Types of Injury
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134
134
134
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140
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148
149
150
151
151
151
152
152
152

ruanc'J'z'J‘r?h: HitionB Il '_‘:' ‘T'
AR |

Damage Codes

Damage Resistance Tests

Applying Damage

Wound Modifiers

Dead Man’s Trigger

Special Types of Damage
Surprise

Surprise and Perception

Surprise Tests

Effects of Surprise
Barriers

Barrier Ratings

Shooting Through Barriers

Destroying Barriers
Vehicle Combat

Vehicle Attributes

Vehicle Tests

Tactical Combat

Chase Combat

Attacks Against Vehicles

Vehicle Damage

Gunnery

Sensor Tests

Sensor Targeting

The Awakened World

The Basics

Awakened Attributes
Magic Use

Sorcery

Conjuring

Drain

Magical Lodges

Noticing Magic

Magic Actions
Traditions

Creating a Tradition

Magic and Spirits

Drain Attribute

Example Traditions
Sorcery

Spells

Spellcasting

Ritual Spellcasting

Counterspelling
Conjuring

Spirits

Summoning

Banishing

Binding

Watcher Spirits
The Astral World

Auras and Astral Forms

Astral Perception

Astral Signatures

Astral Projection

Astral Combat

Astral Tracking

The Metaplanes
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152
153
153
153
154
154
155
155
155
156
157
157
157
157
158
158
159
160
160
161
161
162
162
162
163
164
164
164
164
166
167
167
168
168
169
169
169
170
170
171
171
173
174
175
176
176
179
180
180
181
181
181
182
182
183
184
185
185
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